IN THE MATTER OF BEFORE THE ANNETTE ROYER

MARYLAND STATE

Respondent **BOARD OF PHYSICIANS**

Unlicensed Case Number: 7722-0060

ORDER

On July 26, 2021, Disciplinary Panel B (the "Panel") of the Maryland State Board of Physicians (the "Board") issued a Cease and Desist Order requiring that Annette Royer immediately cease and desist from the practice of medicine and representing to the public that she is authorized to practice medicine.

On November 2, 2021, the Panel and Ms. Royer entered into a Consent Order that determined, as a matter of law, that Ms. Royer had practiced medicine in Maryland without a license and represented to the public, by description of services, methods, or procedures, or otherwise that she was authorized to practice medicine in Maryland. The Consent Order stated that the July 26, 2021 Cease and Desist Order remained in full force and effect and ordered Ms. Royer to pay a civil fine of \$1,000.00 within one year. Ms. Royer has paid the \$1,000.00 civil fine. It is thus hereby

ORDERED that the civil fine imposed by the Consent Order has been paid; and it is further ORDERED that the July 26, 2021 Cease and Desist Order shall remain in full force and effect; and it is further

ORDERED that this is a public document.

02/02/2022

Signature on File

Christine A. Farrelly

Executive Director

Maryland State Board of Physicians